
Revised March 23, 2017 

RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO: 

   ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY 

        NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
-  Geological & Engineering Bureau –

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

      ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND 

   REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 

Applicant: OGRID Number: 
Well Name:  
Pool:      

API: 
Pool Code:   

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION 
INDICATED BELOW 

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location – Spacing Unit – Simultaneous Dedication

 NSL   NSP(PROJECT AREA)   NSP(PRORATION UNIT) SD 

B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ]
[ I ] Commingling – Storage – Measurement

DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM 
  [ II ] Injection – Disposal – Pressure Increase – Enhanced Oil Recovery 

   WFX    PMX SWD IPI EOR  PPR 

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply.
A. Offset operators or lease holders 
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners 
C. Application requires published notice 
D. Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO 
E. Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM 
F. Surface owner 
G. For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or, 
H. No notice required 

3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Print or Type Name 

Date 

 Phone Number 

Signature e-mail Address

FOR OCD ONLY 

Notice Complete 

Application 
Content 
Complete 



Paula M. Vance  
Associate 
Phone (505) 988-4421 
Fax (505) 819-5579 
pmvance@hollandhart.com 
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October 15, 2024 

VIA ONLINE FILING 

Gerasimos Razatos, Division Director 
Oil Conservation Division  
New Mexico Department of Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Application of Matador Production Company for administrative approval to surface 
commingle (pool and lease) oil and gas production, off-lease measure, and off-lease 
store from spacing units comprised of the E/2 of Section 16, Township 23 South, 
Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico (the “Lands”) 

Dear Mr. Razatos:  

Matador Production Company (OGRID No. 228937) (“Matador”) pursuant to 19.15.12.10 
NMAC, seeks administrative approval to surface commingle (pool and lease) from uniformly 
owned oil and gas production at the Dr Ireland Tank Battery from the following spacing units: 

(a) The 320-acre spacing unit comprised of the E/2 of Section 16, in the WC-
Culebra Bluff; Bone Spring, South [15011] – currently dedicated to the Dr Ireland State 
16 119H (API. No. 30-015-55324), Dr Ireland State 16 129H (API. No. 30-015-55325), 
and Dr Ireland State 16 139H (API. No. 30-015-55326); 

(b) The 320-acre spacing unit comprised of the E/2 of Section 16, in the Purple
Sage; Wolfcamp (gas) [98220] – currently dedicated to the Dr Ireland State 16 209H 
(API. No. 30-015-55328) and Dr Ireland State 16 229H (API. No. 30-015-55327); and 

(c) Pursuant to 19.15.12.10.C(4)(g), from all future additions of pools, leases
or leases and pools to the Dr Ireland Tank Battery with notice provided only to the owners 
of interests to be added. 

Oil and gas production from these spacing units will be commingled and sold at the Dr 
Ireland Tank Battery (“TB”), located off of the project area, in the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 21, 
Township 23 South, Range 28 East. Each well is equipped with a three-phase separator and 
metered on lease before production is transferred to the TB. Gas production from the separator 
will be individually metered with a calibrated orifice meter that is manufactured to AGA 
specifications. Oil production from the separator will be separately metered using turbine meters.    
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Exhibit 1 is a land plat showing Matador’s current development plan, flow lines, well pads, 
the central tank battery (“Facility Pad”) in the subject area, and common gathering line. The plat 
also identifies the wellbores and lease/spacing unit boundaries.  

Exhibit 2 is a completed Sundry Notice and Report on Wells Form C-103, that includes a 
statement from Klint Franz, Senior Facilities Engineer with Matador, identifying the facilities and 
the measurement devices to be utilized, a detailed schematic of the surface facilities (Exhibit A to 
the statement) and an example gas analysis (Exhibit B to the statement). 

Exhibit 3 is a statement from Reece Clark, Senior Landman with Matador, certifying that 
the ownership of the leases to be commingled are identical as defined by 19.15.12.7 NMAC and 
that Matador owns 100% of the working interest. 

Exhibit 4 is a well list and C-102 for each of the wells currently permitted or drilled within 
the existing spacing units.  

Ownership is identical between the above-described spacing units, each of which are either 
subject to a pooling agreement or a pooling order and are therefore considered “leases” as defined 
by 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC. Because the application involves identical ownership, and Matador 
owns 100% of the working interest, notice is only required to be provided to the New Mexico State 
Land Office (“NMSLO”) since state lands are involved. Exhibit 5 is an example of the letter sent 
by certified mail advising the NMSLO that any objections must be filed in writing with the 
Division within 20 days from the date the Division receives this application, and proof of mailing. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and please feel free to call if you have any 
questions or require additional information.  

Sincerely, 

Paula M. Vance 
ATTORNEY FOR MATADOR PRODUCTION
COMPANY 
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Artesia Laboratory
200 E Main St.

Artesia, NM  88210
Phone 575-746-3481

Certificate of Analysis
Number: 6030-22090410-005A

Sep. 28, 2022John Renfrow 
Matador Resources
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500
Dallas, TX  75240

Station Name: Dr. Scrivner Fed 124H Sampled By: Tim Joyce
Station Number: 40-10090 Sample Of: Gas           Spot
Station Location:Matador Sample Date: 09/26/2022
Sample Point: Separator discharge meter run Sample Conditions:160 psig, @ 82 °F  Ambient: 83 °F
Instrument: 6030_GC6 (Inficon GC-3000 Micro) Effective Date: 09/26/2022
Last Inst. Cal.: 09/26/2022 0:00 AM Method: GPA-2261M
Analyzed: 09/28/2022 08:19:20 by EBH Cylinder No: 1111-007134

Analytical Data

Components Un-normalized
Mol %

Mol. % Wt. % GPM at
14.73 psia

Hydrogen Sulfide 0.000 0.0002 0.000
Nitrogen 0.986 0.9854 1.317
Methane 79.551 79.5054 60.835
Carbon Dioxide 0.162 0.1615 0.339
Ethane 11.125 11.1182 15.945 2.983
Propane 4.655 4.6520 9.784 1.286
Iso-butane 0.659 0.6589 1.827 0.216
n-Butane 1.412 1.4110 3.912 0.446
Iso-pentane 0.317 0.3168 1.090 0.116
n-Pentane 0.340 0.3396 1.169 0.124
Hexanes Plus 0.852 0.8510 3.782 0.373

100.059 100.0000 100.000 5.544

GPM TOTAL C2+ 5.544
GPM TOTAL C3+ 2.561
GPM TOTAL iC5+ 0.613

Calculated Physical Properties Total C6+
Relative Density Real Gas 0.7262 3.2176
Calculated Molecular Weight 20.97 93.19
Compressibility Factor 0.9964
GPA 2172 Calculation:
Calculated Gross BTU per ft³ @ 14.73 psia & 60°F
Real Gas Dry BTU 1262 5141
Water Sat. Gas Base BTU 1240 5052
Ideal, Gross HV - Dry at 14.73 psia 1257.1 5141.1
Ideal, Gross HV - Wet 1235.2 5051.6

Comments: H2S Field Content 1.5 ppm

Hydrocarbon Laboratory Manager

Quality Assurance: The above analyses are performed in accordance with ASTM, UOP, GPA guidelines for quality
assurance, unless otherwise stated.

Page 1 of 1Powered By 
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API Well Name & Number UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool Code 

30-015-55324 Dr Ireland State 16 119H E/2 16-23S-28E 
 

Culebra Bluff; Bone Spring, South [15011] 

30-015-55325 Dr Ireland State 16 129H E/2 16-23S-28E 
 

Culebra Bluff; Bone Spring, South [15011] 

30-015-55326 Dr Ireland State 16 139H E/2 16-23S-28E 
 

Culebra Bluff; Bone Spring, South [15011] 

30-015-55328 Dr Ireland State 16 209H E/2 16-23S-28E 
 

Purple Sage; Wolfcamp (gas) [98220] 

30-015-55327 Dr Ireland State 16 229H E/2 16-23S-28E 
 

Purple Sage; Wolfcamp (gas) [98220] 
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State of New Mexico - Land Office 310 Old Santa Fe Trail Santa Fe NM 87501

kd_perez
Ex. 5
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October 8, 2024 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TO: New Mexico State Land Office 
310 Old Santa Fe Trail 
Santa Fe, 87501 

Re: Application of Matador Production Company for administrative approval to surface 
commingle (pool and lease) oil and gas production, off-lease measure, and off-lease 
store from spacing units comprised of the E/2 of Section 16, Township 23 South, 
Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico (the “Lands”) 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Enclosed is a copy of the above-referenced application, which was filed with the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division on this date. Division rules require that a copy of this application be 
provided to you (there are no documents in this notice packet for you to sign). Any objection to 
this application must be filed in writing within twenty days from the date this application is 
received by the Division’s Santa Fe office located at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New 
Mexico, 87505. If no objection is received within this twenty-day period, this application may be 
approved administratively by the Division. 

If you have any questions about this application, please contact the following: 

Kyle Perkins 
Matador Production Company 
(972) 371-5202
kperkins@matadorresources.com

Sincerely, 

Paula M. Vance 
ATTORNEY FOR MATADOR PRODUCTION
COMPANY 



MRC - Dr. Ireland Commingling
Postal Delivey Report

9214 8901 9403 8381 4148 18 CNew Mexico State Land Office 310 Old Santa Fe Trail Santa Fe NM 87501 Delivered





From: Paula M. Vance
To: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Action ID 392854
Date: Tuesday, April 22, 2025 4:31:59 PM

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on
links or opening attachments.
Sara,
 
It’s pool and lease because there are two overlapping spacing units in different pools. Even
though it’s a single lease, based on the Division commingling rules (below) the spacing units
are considered separate “leases” because they are for different pools.
 
C.  "Lease" means a contiguous geographical area of identical ownership overlying a pool or
portion of a pool. An area pooled, unitized or communitized, either by agreement or by
division order, or a participating area shall constitute a lease. If there is diversity of ownership
between different pools, or between different zones or strata, then each such pool, zone or
stratum having diverse ownership shall be considered a separate lease.
 
Paula Vance
Associate, Holland & Hart LLP

pmvance@hollandhart.com | T: (505) 954-7286   |   M: (337) 280-9055
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is confidential and may be privileged. If you believe that this email has been sent to you in error, please reply to the
sender that you received the message in error; then please delete this email.

 
From: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD <Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 22, 2025 2:15 PM
To: Paula M. Vance <PMVance@hollandhart.com>
Subject: Action ID 392854

 

External Email

 
To whom it may concern (c/o Paula Vance for Matador Production Company),
 
The Division is reviewing the following application:

Action ID 392854
Admin No.  
Applicant Matador Production Company
Title Dr. Ireland Tank Battery
Sub. Date 10/15/2024

 
Please provide the following additional supplemental documents:

 
 
Please provide additional information regarding the following:

Please verify if Matador is applying for Pool and Lease Commingling or just Pool Commingling? 
There appears to be only one lease within this application.

mailto:PMVance@hollandhart.com
mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:pmvance@hollandhart.com


 
Additional notes:

 
 
All additional supplemental documents and information may be provided via email and should be
done by replying to this email. The produced email chain will be uploaded to the file for this
application.
 
Please note that failure to take steps to address each of the requests made in this email within 10
business days of receipt of this email may result in the Division rejecting the application requiring
the submittal of a new application by the applicant once it is prepared to address each of the topics
raised.
 
COMMENT
 
Approval from Division is required prior to conducting work which modifies the well design.
 
Please contact the Environmental Bureau at OCD.Enviro@emnrd.nm.gov for instructions regarding
the submittal process for applications of this type.
 
 
 
Thanks,

Sarah Clelland
Petroleum Specialist
State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division
Cell: (505) 537-0627
Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov

 

mailto:OCD.Enviro@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY 

 
ORDER NO. PLC-970

ORDER 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Matador Production Company (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to surface 
commingle the oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and wells as described in 
Exhibit A (“Application”). 

2. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and 
wells to be commingled. 

3. Applicant submitted a certification by a licensed attorney or qualified petroleum landman 
that the ownership in the pools, leases, and wells to be commingled is identical as defined in 
19.15.12.7 B. NMAC. 

4. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 

5. Applicant certified the commingling of oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and 
wells will not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil and gas production to less 
than if it had remained segregated. 

6. Applicant in the notice for the Application stated that it sought authorization to prospectively 
include additional pools, leases, and wells in accordance with 19.15.12.10 C.(4)(g) NMAC. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

7. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC. 

8. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10 A.(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10 C.(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10 C.(4)(e) NMAC, 
as applicable.  

9. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 19.15.23.9 
A.(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9 A.(6) NMAC, as applicable. 

10. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 19.15.12.10 
B.(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10 C.(1) NMAC, as applicable. 
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11. Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not 
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 
19.15.12.10 B.(3) NMAC and 19.15.12.10 C.(4)(h) NMAC. 

12. Applicant did not give adequate notice that it sought authorization to prospectively include 
additional pools, leases, or wells as required by 19.15.12.10 C.(4)(g) NMAC. 

13. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 

ORDER 

1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the pools, leases, 
and wells as described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from the pools, 
leases, and wells as described in Exhibit A at a central tank battery or gas title transfer meter 
described in Exhibit A. 

2. The oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be separated and 
metered prior to commingling it with production from another well. 

3. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described 
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15. NMAC or 19.15.23.8. NMAC. 

4. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled gas at a well pad, central delivery point, 
central tank battery, or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A in accordance with this 
Order and 19.15.19.9. NMAC, provided however that if the gas is vented or flared, and 
regardless of the reason or authorization pursuant to 19.15.28.8 B. NMAC for such venting 
or flaring, Applicant shall measure or estimate the gas in accordance with 19.15.28.8 E. 
NMAC. 

5. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in 
accordance with 19.15.12.10 C.(2) NMAC. 

6. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value 
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later 
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new 
surface commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or 
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value.  If Applicant fails to submit 
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 

7. Applicant’s request for authorization to add pools, leases, and wells prospectively pursuant 
to 19.15.12.10 C.(4)(g) NMAC is denied. 

8. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 
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9. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, 
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC). 

10. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 

 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
GERASIMOS RAZATOS 
DIRECTOR (ACTING) 

4/30/2025



Order: PLC-970
Operator: Matador Production Company (228937)

Central Tank Battery: Dr. Ireland Tank Battery
Central Tank Battery Location: UL B, Section 21, Township 23 South, Range 28 East

Gas Title Transfer Meter Location:

Pool Name Pool Code
CULEBRA BLUFF;BONE SPRING, SOUTH 15011

PURPLE SAGE;WOLFCAMP (GAS) 98220

UL or Q/Q S-T-R
E/2 16-23S-28E

Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
30-015-55324 E/2 16-23S-28E 15011
30-015-55325 E/2 16-23S-28E 15011
30-015-55326 E/2 16-23S-28E 15011
30-015-55327 E/2 16-23S-28E 98220
30-015-55328 E/2 16-23S-28E 98220

Well Name

DR IRELAND STATE 16 #209H

Wells

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Pools

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC

SLO Lease V0-3346-0001
Lease

DR IRELAND STATE 16 #119H
DR IRELAND STATE 16 #129H
DR IRELAND STATE 16 #139H
DR IRELAND STATE 16 #229H

Exhibit A Page 1ORDER NO. PLC-970



Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  392854

CONDITIONS
Operator:

MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY
One Lincoln Centre
Dallas, TX 75240

OGRID:

228937
Action Number:

392854
Action Type:

[C­107] Surface Commingle or Off­Lease (C­107B)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

sarah.clelland Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any conditions of approval. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please email us at OCD.Engineer@emnrd.nm.gov.

4/30/2025

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

